After several years of discussions and negotiations with the landowner, the County secured the 
property for permanent protection. On August 25, 2023, the County entered into a three (3) year 
option agreement with landowner, the David W. Bernolfo Memorial Foundation, to purchase the 
Ranch for fifty-five million dollars ($55,000,000) using a fifteen million dollar ($15,000,000) non-
refundable down payment from the 2021 General Obligation Open Space Bond (the “Open Space 
Bond”).  The Open Space Bond funds, which were overwhelmingly approved by Summit County 
voters, are made available to the County “to purchase passive and active open space, conservation

[...]

June 4, 2024, the County was fortunate to be awarded a forty-million-dollar ($40,000,000) grant 
from the United States Department of Agriculture (“USDA”) Forest Service Forest Legacy 
Program (“FLP”), to complete the acquisition of the Ranch and protect its forested land in 
perpetuity. The FLP funds were made possible by more than eighty-four million dollars 
($84,000,000) from the Land and Water Conservation Fund and seventy million dollars 
($70,000,000) from a US federal grant.  

III. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY 

III.1.   Location  
The Property is located in north-central Utah, approximately 25 miles east of Salt Lake City and

[...]

Appendix E. Data from the UDWR shows substantial and crucial habitat for several wildlife 
species. During the BDR inventory ninety-one (91) species of wildlife were observed on the 
Property. These observations included nineteen (19) species of mammals, one thousand one 
hundred fifteen (1,115) individual birds from sixty-one (61) species, four (4) reptiles, and seven 
(7) herpetofauna species. There were also thirty-one (31) taxa of invertebrates recorded. Elk, mule 
deer, moose, coyote, sandhill crane, wild turkey, and ruffed grouse were most commonly observed